

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

CASE NOS. 29-CA-191801, 29-CA-196327

---

**PrimeFlight Aviation Services, Inc.,**

Respondent,

and

**Service Employees International Union  
Local 32BJ,**

Charging Party.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

---

Dated: February 20, 2018

Frank Birchfield, Esq.  
1745 Broadway, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 492-2518  
Facsimile: (212) 492-2501  
frank.birchfield@ogletreedeakins.com

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. PrimeFlight Begins Operations at JFK International Airport and Becomes Embroiled in Litigation Over a Recognition Demand by SEIU 32BJ. ....	3
II. PrimeFlight Recognizes the Union on a Provisional Basis and Begins Bargaining with the Union in December 2016. ....	6
III. SEIU 32BJ Invites Unrepresented PrimeFlight Employees from Other Airports to Attend January 25, 2017 Bargaining With No Notice to PrimeFlight.....	8
IV. PrimeFlight States to SEIU 32BJ’s Counsel That PrimeFlight May Discipline Employees for Unexcused Absences to Attend Union Bargaining and Subsequently Instructs Employees Skipping Work to Return to Work. ....	10
V. In February and March 2017, PrimeFlight Makes Slight Changes to Hours and Schedules Consistent With Staffing Demands Provided by JetBlue.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. The Resolution of PrimeFlight’s Jurisdictional and Successorship Objections in Prior Proceedings Governs the Disposition of This Proceeding.....	18
II. PrimeFlight’s Staffing Decisions in Early 2017 Fall Well Within the District Court’s Directives Carving Out Staffing as a Non-Mandatory Subject of Bargaining in PrimeFlight’s Relationship with the Union. ....	19
A. ALJ Chu’s Apparently Decided that Because PrimeFlight Could Bargain Over Staffing, PrimeFlight Was Obligated to Do So. ....	19
B. Judge Cogan’s Orders Could Not Make It More Clear that PrimeFlight Had the Right to Take the Employee Scheduling Actions Demonstrated by the Evidence at the Hearing. ....	20
C. The General Counsel’s Evidence on the Alleged Reductions in Hours Does Not Contradict PrimeFlight’s Explanations That Schedules and Hours Were Changed to Accommodate JetBlue. ....	23
III. PrimeFlight Did Not Violate the Act By Either Stejskal’s Statement Directly to Non-Bargaining-Unit Employees or His E-Mail to the Union’s Counsel. ....	25

A.	Stejskal’s April 25, 2016 Statement to Non-Unit Employees from Other Airports Was Not a Threat of Reprisal for Protected Activity. ....	25
B.	Stejskal’s E-Mail to the Union’s Counsel Regarding Employee Absences Was Also Not a Threat of Reprisal for Protected Activity. ....	28
1.	Board Precedent on “Imputed” Threats to Employees Does Not Apply to a Remote Statement about Plainly Unprotected Activity, Made to an Agent of a Union That Does Not Represent the Employees.....	28
2.	Stejskal’s Comments About Disciplinary Action Related to Plainly Unprotected Conduct in the Form of Unexcused Employee Absences.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Capital Medical Center</i> , 364 NLRB No. 69 (Aug. 12, 2016) .....	29, 31
<i>GK Trucking Corp.</i> , 262 NLRB 570 (1982) .....	26, 28
<i>Gulf Coast Oil Co.</i> , 97 NLRB 1513 (1945) .....	27
<i>Michigan Lumber Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 111 NLRB 579 (1955) .....	27
<i>PrimeFlight Aviation Services, Inc.</i> , Case Nos. 29-CA-177992, <i>et al.</i> (filed May 15, 2017).....	18
<i>Schrock Cabinet Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 182 (2003) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Timberline Energy Corp.</i> , 258 NLRB 292 (1981) .....	30, 31
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 152(2) .....	1
<b>Other Authority</b>	
<i>Headwaters Resources, Inc.</i> , 36 NLRB Advice Mem. Rep. 119 (March 31, 2009 No. 27-CA-20922) .....	26
